
Huntsville, Alabama

Cover Memo

305 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, AL 35801

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 2/26/2026 File ID: TMP-6551

Department: General Services

Subject: Type of Action:   Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 1 and Final between the City of Huntsville and
Bailey Harris Construction Company, Inc for Hays Farm Central Park.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 4017-14-00000-521028-00000000
City Cost Amount: -$18,013.02
Total Cost: $7,053,624.98
Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: NONE
Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A
Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address: 1150 Haysland Road

District:  District 1 ☐    District 2 ☐     District 3 ☒     District 4 ☐    District 5 ☐

Additional Comments:
Change Order No. 1 and Final to include upgraded weathervane/cupola to flag image; add lightning protection
at the restroom cupola; Material and Labor to install the vault; Unit price per contract to remove and backfill
unsuitable soils; ASI rework the corner of Haysland Road and R-W Road; Add stone at the equalizer pipe
between ponds to prevent erosion; Weather days; Remove and replace sidewalks at park entrance; Credit
unused allowances; Add additional landscaping; Credit for additional testing services by AMIRI Engineering;
Deduction for concrete steps not installed. The extension of time resulting from this Change Order No. 1 and
Final is 47 additional calendar days.

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 1/30/2026Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 2/26/2026 File ID: TMP-6551

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 1/30/2026Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


RESOLUTION NO. 25-_____ 
 
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and the 
Mayor that the contract with Bailey Harris Construction Company, Inc., for Construction 
Services for the Hays Farm Central Park, located at 1150 Haysland Road, Huntsville, 
Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Huntsville, Alabama on the 
27th day of June 2024, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change 
Order Number 1 and Final attached hereto. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is 
amended from Seven Million Seventy-One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars 
and 00/100s ($7,071,638.00), to Seven Million Fifty-Three Thousand Six Hundred 
Twenty-Four Dollars and 98/100s ($7,053,624.98) on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a 
municipal corporation in the State of Alabama to including this Change Order Number 1 
and Final in the amount of Negative Eighteen Thousand Thirteen Dollars and 02/100s    
(-$18,013.02), said Change Order is substantially in word and figures as attached hereto 
and identified as “Change Order Number 1 and Final to the contract between City of 
Huntsville and Bailey Harris Construction Company, Inc., for Construction Services for 
the Hays Farm Central Park consisting of seventeen pages (17) together with the 
signature of the City Council President and an executed copy of said document being 
permanently kept on file in the office of the City Clerk Treasurer of the City of 
Huntsville, Alabama. 
 

 
ADOPTED this the _26th _day of _February, 2026. 
 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 

       President of the City Council of    
          the City of Huntsville, Alabama 
 
 
 APPROVED this the _26th   day of _February, 2026. 
 
 
 
     _________________________________ 
     Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama 
 
 



<ES>





The Park at Hays Farm - Change Order Log

Allowance # Amount

1 5,000.00$            

2 1,250.00$            

3 320.00$                

4 7,500.00$            

5 100,000.00$      

114,070.00$      Allowances already in contract amount

CMR # Amount Status Days

1 371.00$                Approved to bill against Allowance #5, already in contract 0 Modify Cupola Design to Flag, in lieu of farm animal

2 -$                        VOID 0 Attic Access / Ceiling Scuttle in Restroom Bldg.

3R1 7,540.00$            Approved to bill against Allowance #5, already in contract 0 Lightning Protection for Cupola at Restroom Bldg.

4 5,269.29$            Approved to bill against Allowance #5, already in contract 0 Vault Redesign

5 4,400.00$            Approved to bill against Allowance #2 & #5, already in contract 0 Unsuitable Soils Encountered at Offsite Location

6R5 60,270.44$         Approved to bill against Allowance #5, already in contract 38 Rework of Corner of RW and Haysland

7 4,800.00$            Approved to bill against Allowance #5, already in contract 0 Large Rock Needed at Equalizer Pipe Between Large and Small Pond

8 -$                        Approved - only changes days in contract (not $) 9 Weather Days

9 -$                        VOID 0 Request for Additional Weather Days

10R1 6,169.25$            Approved to bill against Allowance #5, already in contract 0 Relocate Light Pole(s) on RW Street

11 8,773.00$            Approved to bill against Allowance #5, already in contract 0 Replace Existing Sidewalks at Haysland Entrance (not part of original scope)

12 2,450.00$            Approved to bill against Allowance #5, already in contract 0 Add 38+ Shrubs on East side of site

14 8,100.00$            Approved to bill against Allowance #4 & #5, already in contract 0 Added Landscaping (beneath windmill and at steel planters at entrance)

108,142.98$      Total of CMRs approved to be charged against funds already in contract. 47

5,927.02$            Excess Allowance Funds Currently in Contract

Everything above line is currently in contract.

Everything below line will change the contract.

13R1 (5,927.02)$          Approved - Reduces contract by value of Allowances not used 0 Allowance Reconciliation

15 (8,886.00)$          Approved - Reduces contract by value of Excess Testing Charges 0 Additional Testing Charges for AMIRI Engineering due to extensive rework

16 (3,200.00)$          Approved - Reduces contract by value of Stairs Not Installed 0 Credit for Stairs Not Installed at Vault

(18,013.02)$       Total $ Deduct for CO #1 & FINAL 47 Days will be added to the contract in CO #1 & Final



















<ES>





<ES>





<ES>



<ES>




